

No. 04-278

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK, COLORADO,

Petitioner,

v.

JESSICA GONZALES, individually and as next best friend
of her deceased minor children REBECCA GONZALES,
KATHERYN GONZALES, and LESLIE GONZALES,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF NATIONAL COALITION AGAINST DOMESTIC
VIOLENCE AND NATIONAL CENTER FOR VICTIMS OF
CRIME AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

NAOMI G. BEER

Counsel of Record

LIBBY Y. MOTE

MICHELE E. STONE

GREENBERG TRAUIG, LLP

The Tabor Center

1200 Seventeenth Street

Suite 2400

Denver, Colorado 80202

(303) 572-6500

Counsel for National Coalition

Against Domestic Violence and

National Center for Victims of Crime

192688



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. The United States Legal System Sanctioned Domestic Violence For Many Years.	6
II. Civil Protective Orders Protect Victims Of Domestic Violence And Prevent Further Abuse.	10
III. Law Enforcement's Failure To Take Protective Orders Seriously Jeopardizes The Lives Of Battered Women And Their Children.	12
IV. Mandatory Arrest Laws Must Be Enforced To Effect Their Legislative Purpose And Promote The Safety Of Battered Women And Their Children.	18
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>Bradley v. State</i> , 1 Miss., 156, 1824 WL 631 (Miss. 1824)	7, 8
<i>City of Grafton v. Swanson</i> , 497 N.W.2d 421 (N.D. 1993)	18
<i>Eagleston v. Guido</i> , 41 F. 3d 865 (2d Cir. 1994) <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 808, 116 S. Ct. 53, 133 L. Ed. 2d 18 (1995)	14
<i>Gonzales v. City of Castle Rock</i> , 366 F.3d 1093 (10th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. granted</i> , 125 S. Ct. 417, 160 L. Ed. 2d 316 (2004)	3, 4, 5, 23
<i>Joyner v. Joyner</i> , 59 N.C. 322, 1862 WL 892 (N.C. 1862)	7
<i>Skinner v. Skinner</i> , 5 Wis. 449, 1856 WL 3888 (Wis. 1856)	7
<i>State v. Oliver</i> , 70 N.C. 60, 1874 WL 2346 (N.C. 1874)	8
<i>State v. Rhodes</i> , 61 N.C. 453, 1868 WL 1278 (N.C. 1868)	8
<i>State v. Richardson</i> , 670 N.W. 2d 267 (Minn. 2003)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>State v. Weatherholtz</i> , 2003 WL 21543813 (Ohio App. 3 Dist. July 9, 2003)	11
<i>Thurman v. City of Torrington</i> , 595 F. Supp. 1521 (D. Conn. 1984)	14
<i>United States v. Harrison</i> , 461 F.2d 1209 (U.S. App. D.C. 1972)	9
Statutes:	
18 U.S.C. § 2265	19
42 U.S.C. § 3796hh	19
ALASKA STAT. § 18.65.530(a)(1)	20
ALASKA STAT. § 18.65.530(a)(2)	20
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN § 13-3601(B)	20
CAL. PENAL CODE § 836(d)	20
COLO. REV. STAT. § 18-6-803.5	4, 20
COLO. REV. STAT. § 18-6-803.6	20
CONN. GEN. STAT. ANN. § 46b-38b(a)	20
D.C. CODE ANN. § 16-1001, <i>et seq.</i>	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
D.C. CODE ANN. § 16-1031	20
IL. COMP. STAT. 60/304(a)(1)	20
IOWA CODE ANN. § 236.12(2)	20
KY. REV. STAT. ANN. § 403.760(2)	20
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 14:79(E)	20
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 46:2140(1)	20-21
MASS. GEN. LAWS ANN. CH. 209A, § 6(7)	20
MD. CODE ANN., FAM. LAW § 4-509(b)	20
ME. REV. STAT. ANN. tit. 19-A, § 4012(5)	20
MINN. STAT. ANN. § 518B.01, subd. 14(e) and subd. 22(c)	20
MO. REV. STAT. § 455.085(2)	20
N.D. CENT. CODE § 14- 07.1-11(1)	20
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 2C:25-18	23
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 2C:25-21(a)(1)	21
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 2C:25-21(a)(3)	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
N.M. STAT. ANN. § 40-13-6(C)	20
NEV. REV. STAT. ANN. § 33.070(1)	20
NEV. REV. STAT. ANN. § § 171.137(1)	21
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 2935.032	20, 21
OR. REV. STAT. § 133.310(3)	20
OR. REV. STAT. § 133.310(6)	21
23 PA. CONS. STAT. ANN § 6113(a)	20
R.I. GEN. LAWS § 12-29-3(b)	20, 21
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 23A-3-2.1(1)	20
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 23A-3-2.1(2)	21
TENN. CODE ANN. § 36-3-611(a)(2)	20
TEX. CRIM PROC. CODE ANN. § 14.03(b)	20
UTAH CODE ANN. § 30-6-8(1)	20
UTAH CODE ANN. § 30-6-8(2)	21
WASH. REV. CODE ANN. § 10.31.100(2)(a)	20
WASH. REV. CODE ANN. § 10.31.100(2)(c)	21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
WIS. STAT. ANN. § 813.12(7)(b)	20
WIS. STAT. ANN. § 96B.075(2)	21
Pub. L. No. 103-222, 108 Stat. 1796 (1994)	19
Pub. L. No. 106-386, Div. B, 114 Stat. 1464 (2000)	19
 Treatises:	
ELIZABETH SCHNEIDER, BATTERED WOMEN AND FEMINIST LAWMAKING (2000)	8
JAMES PTACEK, BATTERED WOMEN IN THE COURTROOM (1999)	14
NANCY K. D. LEMON, DOMESTIC VIOLENCE LAW (2001)	16
1 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES	6
 Other Authorities:	
Amy Eppler, Note, <i>Battered Women and the Equal Protection Clause: Will the Constitution Help them When the Police Won't?</i> , 95 YALE L. J. 788 (1986)	15, 17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Barbara J. Hart, Symposium: Mandatory Arrest Laws and Policies, <i>Arrest: What's the Big Deal</i> , 3 WM. & MARY J. WOMEN & L. 207 (1997)	13
Betsy Tsai, Note, <i>The Trend Toward Specialized Domestic Violence Courts: Improvements on an Effective Innovation</i> , 68 FORDHAM L. REV. 1285 (2000)	7, 10
Catherine F. Klein & Leslye E. Orloff, Symposium on Domestic Violence, <i>Providing Legal Protection for Battered Women: An Analysis of State Statutes and Caselaw</i> , 21 HOFSTRA L. REV. 801 (1993) ...	8, 12
CHRISTOPHER D. MAXWELL, JOEL H. GARNER, & JEFFREY A. FAGAN, NATIONAL INST. OF JUSTICE, U.S. DEP'T OF JUST., RESEARCH IN BRIEF, THE EFFECTS OF ARREST ON INTIMATE PARTNER VIOLENCE: NEW EVIDENCE FROM THE SPOUSE ASSAULT REPLICATION PROGRAM (July 2001)	18
Christopher Shu-Bin Woo, <i>Familial Violence and the American Criminal Justice System</i> , 20 U. HAW. L. REV. 375 (1998)	10
David M. Zlotnick, <i>Empowering the Battered Woman: The Use of Criminal Contempt Sanctions to Enforce Civil Protection Orders</i> , 56 OHIO ST. L. J. 1153 (1995)	9, 11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Deborah Epstein, <i>Procedural Justice: Tempering the State's Response to Domestic Violence</i> , 43 WM. & MARY L. REV. 1843 (2002)	8, 18, 19, 20, 24
Donna M. Welch, <i>Mandatory Arrest of Domestic Abusers: Panacea or Perpetuation of the Problem of Abuse?</i> , 43 DEPAUL L. REV. 1133 (1994)	25
Eva Jefferson Paterson, <i>How the Legal System Responds to Battered Women</i> , in BATTERED WOMEN (Donna M. Moore ed., 1979)	25
James Martin Truss, Comment, <i>The Subjection of Women . . . Still: Unfulfilled Promises of Protection for Women Victims of Domestic Violence</i> , 26 ST. MARY'S L. J. 1149 (1995)	6, 7, 13, 14, 25, 26
Jeffrey Fagan, Presentation, <i>The Criminalization of Domestic Violence: Promises and Limits</i> (1996)	17
Jennifer R. Hagan, Symposium, <i>Can We Lose the Battle and Still Win the War?: The Fight Against Domestic Violence After the Death of Title III of the Violence Against Women Act</i> , 50 DEPAUL L. REV. 919 (2001)	14, 24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Joan Zorza, Symposium on Domestic Violence Criminal Law, <i>The Criminal Law of Misdemeanor Domestic Violence, 1970-1990</i> , 83 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 46 (1992)	12, 15, 17
KERRY MURPHY HEALEY & CHRISTINE SMITH, NATIONAL INST. OF JUSTICE, U.S. DEP'T OF JUST., RESEARCH IN ACTION, BATTERER PROGRAMS: WHAT CRIMINAL JUSTICE AGENCIES NEED TO KNOW (July 1998)	13
Lawrence W. Sherman, <i>The Influence of Criminology on Criminal Law: Evaluating Arrests for Misdemeanor Domestic Violence</i> , 83 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 1-42 (1992)	16
Leigh Goodmark, Symposium, The Legal Response to Domestic Violence: Problems and Possibilities, <i>Law is the Answer? Do We Know That For Sure?: Questioning the Efficacy of Legal Interventions for Battered Women</i> , 23 ST. LOUIS U. PUB. L. REV. 7 (2004)	9, 10, 20, 24
Machaela M. Hctor, Comment, <i>Domestic Violence as a Crime Against the State: The Need for Mandatory Arrest in California</i> , 85 CAL. L. REV. 643 (1997)	15, 16, 17, 18, 24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Marion Wanless, Note, <i>Mandatory Arrest: A Step Toward Eradicating Domestic Violence, But Is It Enough?</i> , 1996 U. ILL. L. REV. 533 (1996)	6, 7, 8, 20, 24, 25
MARTHA B. WITWER & CHERYL A. CRAWFORD, NATIONAL INST. OF JUSTICE, U.S. DEP'T OF JUST., A COORDINATED APPROACH TO REDUCING FAMILY VIOLENCE: CONFERENCE HIGHLIGHTS (NCJ 155184) (Oct. 1995)	12, 13, 24
Miriam H. Ruttenberg, <i>A Feminist Critique of Mandatory Arrest: An Analysis of Race and Gender in Domestic Violence Policy</i> , 2 AM. U. J. GENDER & L. 171 (1994)	21
NATIONAL INST. OF JUSTICE, U.S. DEP'T OF JUST., LEGAL INTERVENTIONS IN FAMILY VIOLENCE: RESEARCH FINDINGS AND POLICY IMPLICATIONS (NCJ 171666) (July 1998)	11, 13, 19
NATIONAL INST. OF JUSTICE, U.S. DEP'T OF JUST., RESEARCH PREVIEW, CIVIL PROTECTION ORDERS: VICTIMS' VIEWS ON EFFECTIVENESS (Jan. 1998)	10, 11, 13
OFFICE FOR VICTIMS OF CRIME, U.S. DEP'T OF JUST., LEGAL SERIES BULLETIN 4, ENFORCEMENT OF PROTECTIVE ORDERS (Jan. 2002)	10, 13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
PATRICIA TJADEN & NANCY THOENNES, NATIONAL INST. OF JUSTICE, U.S. DEP'T OF JUST., EXTENT, NATURE, AND CONSEQUENCES OF INTIMATE PARTNER VIOLENCE (NCJ 181867) (July 2000)	11
Prentice L. White, <i>Stopping the Chronic Batterer Through Legislation: Will it Work this Time?</i> , 31 PEPP. L. REV. 709 (2004)	6
Reva B. Siegel, <i>The Rule of Love: Wife Beating as Prerogative and Privacy</i> , 105 YALE L. J. 2117 (1996)	6, 7, 8
Sandra S. Park, <i>Working Towards Freedom from Abuse: Recognizing a "Public Policy" Exception to Employment-at-Will for Domestic Violence Victims</i> , 59 N. Y. U. ANN. SURV. AM. L. 121 (2003)	9
Sarah Mausolff Buel, Note, <i>Mandatory Arrest for Domestic Violence</i> , 11 Harv. WOMEN'S L. J. 213 (1988)	15, 24
Vito Nicholas Ciraco, Note, <i>Fighting Domestic Violence with Mandatory Arrest, Are We Winning?: An Analysis in New Jersey</i> , 22 WOMEN'S RTS. L. REP. 169 (2001)	7

Cited Authorities

Page

Miscellaneous:

David M. Herszenhorn, <i>Man Vowed All Week to Kill Companion, Neighbors Say</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Aug. 23, 1996	11
L.L. Brasier & John Masson, <i>Estranged Wife Killed With Ax</i> , DETROIT FREE PRESS, Dec. 31, 2002	11
National Ctr. For Victims of Crime, Stalking Resource Center, <i>Protective Order Violations – Stalking in Disguise</i> , THE SOURCE NEWSLETTER, Vol. 4, No. 2 (Fall 2004)	11
<i>Protecting Victims of Domestic Violence: A Law Enforcement Officer's Guide to Enforcing Orders of Protection Nationwide</i>	16
S. Rep. No. 103-138 (1993)	19
Tr. of Colorado House Judicial Committee Hearings on House Bill 1253, Feb. 15, 1994	23
U.S. DEP'T OF JUST., ATTORNEY GENERAL'S TASK FORCE ON FAMILY VIOLENCE: FINAL REPORT (1984)	18, 19
Yumi Wilson, <i>When Court Order Isn't Enough</i> , S.F. CHRON., Sept. 20, 1996	14
